
FIRE DISTRICTS FUND 

This fund is used to account for the fire district tax revenues that are assessed and 
collected on behalf of the l 1 fire districts, which were approved by referendums in 
Lincoln County. These fire districts cover all of Lincoln County except for the City of 
Lincolnton, which provides its own fire department through city taxes. The fire districts 
are served by fire departments, which have elected boards of directors that govern them. 
They are organized as 501 ( c )(3) non-profit corporations. Each one has entered into a 
written contract with the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners to provide their 
services. The fire districts were established under the provisions of NCGS 69-25. l et. 
seq. 

The 11 fire districts are Alexis, Boger City, Crouse, Denver, East Lincoln, Howard's 
Creek, North 321, Northbrook, Pumpkin Center, South Fork, and Union. Their coverage 
area ranges from very rural with little tax base, to increasingly urban with a growing tax 
base. Consequently, each one needs to be evaluated separately to determine their 
operational and budgetary needs. The Board of Commissioners is responsible for setting 
the fire district tax rate, following a review of the requests submitted each year by the 
respective fire departments' boards of directors. 

We have reviewed the budgets of all eleven fire districts, and have discussed them with 
the 11 districts in detail. Participating in these reviews and meetings were the Fire 
Marshal, Finance Director, and County Manager. In your consideration of these requests, 
several issues need to be considered: 

1) All volunteer fire departments around the country are experiencing problems in 
providing coverage during normal workday hours. Fewer volunteers are able to leave 
their full-time jobs to respond to calls Monday through Friday. This raises the issue of 
whether some full-time employees need to be added to these departments to provide 
guaranteed minimal staffing during these critical times. Volunteer departments can lose 
valuable time in responding to a call if no one is already at the fire station to drive the 
equipment to the fire scene. The other volunteers can respond directly to the fire scene, 
with turnout gear in their personal vehicles. These departments are responsible for all fire 
exposures in these districts, including elementary, middle, and high schools, nursing 
homes, hospitals, office buildings, industrial concerns, hazardous chemical incidents, 
apartment complexes and condominiums, vehicle accidents, train derailments, and 
churches, as well as the standard residential homes. This protection is one of the most 
critical public safety services our citizens need. As the population grows, the number of 
calls for service also increases. 

2) The County has entered into contracts with these departments and an effort has been 
made to decrease the areas that have high ISO ratings. ISO (Insurance Service Office) 
ratings go from 1 (best protection) to 10 (unprotected). They are used by this arm of the 
insurance industry to help insurance agents assess the risk of fire loss in an area covered 
by a fire department. This is used to set the insurance premiums that homeowners and 
businesses must pay. Most fire departments in the United States are between a 3 and a 9. 
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ISO ratings are based upon three major components: a) emergency communications, 
which includes the E91 l Center and whether fire departments have adequate 
communications; b) the levels of manpower and fire apparatus available to fight specific 
types of fires; and c) the water supply. 

Jn NC, rather than use the ISO, the Office of State Fire Marshal, a division of the NC 
Department of Insurance, conducts the reviews and assigns a rating similar to the national 
ISO rating. To improve these ratings, the department must be radio-dispatched from a 
911 center, respond quickly to a fire within a six-mile response area with adequate 
equipment and manpower, and have access to adequate water. That has required some of 
them to add fire stations, the fire apparatus for these stations, water points, and possibly 
manpower as noted above. But, the improvement in the level of fire protection should 
help reduce homeowners' insurance premiums to help offset the higher cost. 

Rural departments face significant challenges not only in terms of funding (limited tax 
base, with much of it taxed at the lower agricultural use rate), but also of water supply. 
These areas often do not have a public water supply with hydrants, so they must draft 
from fa1m ponds and other water sources, and use tanker trucks to transport the water to 
the scene of a fire. This is far more difficult than an urbanized area's tactics, where a 
public water system with hydrants is available. 

3) Two of our fire districts are covered by fire departments whose coverage area also 
includes parts of another county: Alexis and Crouse. Both serve portions of Gaston 
County as well. We continue to work with the Gaston County Board of Commissioners 
on the issue of tax equity in the Alexis Fire District. 

What fo llows is background information on each department; their requested budget and 
tax rate; and the County Manager's recommended tax rate. There is also supplemental 
information on the number and location of stations, the manpower, equipment, and calls 
for service. 

Each fire district budget section also includes a map of the district. The color codes are 
as follows: 

1. Yellow means the location is 5 miles or less from a fire station. 
2. Green means the location is between 5 and 6 miles from a fire station. 
3. Gray means the location is over 6 miles from a fire station and is in a Class 10 

insurance rating area. 
4. Purple means the location is part of the City of Lincolnton's Fire Department 

coverage area. 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 

Alexis Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption/Deferment 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate 

Boger City Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

----1---

$0.1165 

t 

~ 

$259,190,000 
$291,610,000 ---
($32,420,000) 

i ---
$33,640,000 

-+---
$11,080,000 

$303,910,000 

$347,576 

$495,640,000 r---­
$525,350,000 

($29, 710,000)_ - ---l 

$140,780,000 

$1,790,000 

--
$638,210,000 

-------~----'--

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate 

Crouse Fire District - --

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

-1--$0.09991 

$ 625, 904 

$135, 700,0gg.+­
$151,470,000 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 
Estimated Personar--

($15,770,000) 
--------- - - ----'--- -'-,-2-6-,330,000-t--- - I 

Estimated Utilities 
--

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 
--

Tax Rate 

Denver Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

$7,660,0~ - ---I 

$169,690,000 

$106,614 
--- ---- - - --'-- ~ 

$0.0640 
--+------ + 

$1,609,870,000 
---l-------'--

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

$1,646,880,000 I 
($37,010,000) 

----- -- - - +--------+-- --'----'----------'-+--- -

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate 

East Lincoln Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

$177,750,000 
I $17,520,000 

$1,805,140,000 i 
- - ---- ------+--

$1,993,619 

$0.1125 
' 

$1,867,240,000 
----+----

$1,915,830,000 

($48,590,000) 
+ - ---'-'----'---__:__--'--,___- -

$267,330,000 
-~ 

$40,290,000 
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Est imated Assessed Value 2016 I $2,174,860,000 I 

Estimated Revenue $1,814,801 
~ '--

Tax Rate $0.0850 
-

-----+---
Howards Creek Fire District 
- . --
Tot al Estimated Rea l Estate Minus Exemption $203,440,000 

----

I 
--

Estima ted Real Est ate $241,460,000 
- - ~ 

Exempt ions, PUV, OAE ($38,020,000) 
Estimated Persona l 

t I $32,840,000 
-

Estimated Ut ilities I $5,790,000 - -
Estimated Assessed Value 2016 $242,070,000 
- ----- -
Estimated Revenue $285,881 --+-- --

Tax Rate $0.1203 
-

- I I 
-

I North Brook Fire District 

Tot al Estimated Rea l Estate Minus Exemption - I $274,610,000 I 
Estimated Rea l Estate I $329,890,000 ~ 

------+-------

i Exemptions, PUV, OAE ($55,280,000) 
Estimated Personal l $57,490,000 - _, --
Estimated Utilities $16,810,000 

r -,.-

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 $348,910,000 

$342,525 I 
-

Estimated Revenue 
- ' I Tax Rate $0.1000 - --1 

- - -
North 321 Fire District 

$542,720,000 r ~ 

Tota l Estimated Rea l Estate M inus Exemption 

Est imated Rea l Estate $566,780,000 - --i-
Exemptions, PUV, OAE ($24,060,000) 
Estimated Personal $179,560,000 I 

- -
Estimated Utilities $11,370,000 
Estimated Assessed Value 2016 $733,650,000 

Estimated Revenue $288,090 
- -+- - -
Tax Rate $0.0400 

-" -
--

Pumpkin Center Fire District 
--r- - -

Tota l Estimated Real Estate Minus Exempt ion 
+ 

$418,020,000 
--+ 

Estimated Rea l Estate I $448,920,000 
-

I Exemptions, PUV, OAE 
I ($30,900,000) +-

Estimated Personal $54,560,000 
- T -
Estimated Utilities I $7,200,000 

! 
·--

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 $479,180,000 I 
Estimated Revenue $456,870 

-- -
Tax Rate $0.09701 -- I ·-- -

-- - - ~ + 

- -I 

-
I 
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South Fork Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate 

Union Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate 

---

I-

t- + 

+ -~-

t 

----

$191,380,000 
---

$205,670,000 
--+---

($14,290,000) 
$71,050,000 

$6,630,000 
$269,060,000 

$330,170 
--+--

__________J0.12_5_0 - .-----+------

$212,640,000 
__ $265,970,000 _L __ 

I-

-~-

so.0900L 
-.,-

- -

($53,330,000) 

$37,110,000 
$8,260,000 

$258,010,000 

$227,960 

~--

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new contruction and appeal~re not complete and will not be 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 

1 

- - - -- -- - + 

_J _ _ -

-+ 

t I- --
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FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET THRU 3/1/16 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED 

50-0000-00-00-81001- Alexis VFD $ (350,129) $ (345,766) $ (329,613} $ (347,576) $ (347,576) 
50-0000-00-00-81002- Boger City VFD (622,345} (638,648} (611,245} (625,904) (625,904} 
50-0000-00-00-81003- Crouse VFD (108,596} (106,261) (95,884) (106,614) (106,614) 
50-0000-00-00-81004- DenverVFD (1,970,312) (1,956,350) (1,903,534) (1,993,619) (1,993,619) 
50-0000-00-00-81005- East Lincoln VFD (1,796,895) (1,764,978) (1, 730,561) (1,814,801) (1,814,801) 
50-0000-00-00-81006- Howards Creek VFD (289,541) (316,916) (267,542) (285,881) (285,881) 
50-0000-00-00-81007- North 321 VFD (272,945) (326,077) (279,655} (288,090) (288,090) 
50-0000-00-00-81008- Northbrook VFD (284,798) (278,650) (303,450) {342,525) (342,525) 

50-0000-00-00-81009- Pumpkin Center VFD (445,259) (459,010) (433,509) (456,870) (456,870) 
50-0000-00-00-81010- South Fork VFD (341,756) (325,900) (314,148) (330,170) (330,170) 
50-0000-00-00-81011- Union VFD {249,316) (222,088) (215,811) (227,960) (227,960) 

TOTAL REVENUES (6,731,894) (6,740,644) {6,484,951) (6,820,010) (6,820,010) 

50-4340-52-00-82001- Alexis VFD 350,129 345,766 329,613 347,576 347,576 

50-4340-52-00-82002- Boger City VFD 622,345 638,648 611,245 625,904 625,904 

50-4340-52-00-82003- Crouse VFD 108,596 106,261 95,884 106,614 106,614 

50-4340-52-00-82004- DenverVFD 1,970,312 1,956,350 1,915,495 1,993,619 1,993,619 

50-4340-52-00-82005- East Lincoln VFD 1,796,895 1,764,978 1,718,599 1,814,801 1,814,801 

50-4340-5 2-00-82006- Howards Creek VFD 289,541 316,916 267,542 285,881 285,881 

50-4340-5 2-00-82007- North 321 VFD 272,945 326,077 279,655 288,090 288,090 

50-4340-5 2-00-82008- Northbrook VFD 284,798 278,650 303,450 342,525 342,525 

50-4340-5 2-00-82009- Pumpkin Center VFD 445,259 459,010 433,509 456,870 456,870 

50-4340-52-00-82010- South Fork VFD 341,756 325,900 314,148 330,170 330,170 

50-4340-52-00-82011- Union VFD 249,316 222,088 215,811 227,960 227,960 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,731,894 $ 6,740,644 $ 6,484,951 $ 6,820,010 $ 6,820,010 



• 

• 
N = • -...] 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

Proposed Fire District Tax Rate 
FY17 

Proposed FY 17 Current Tax Rate FY 16 

Alexis- 11.65 11.65 

Boger City- 9.99 9.99 

Crouse- 6.40 6.40 

Denver- 11.25 11.25 

East Lincoln- 8.60 8.50 

Howards Creek- 12.232 12.03 

North 321- 4.00 4.00 

North Brook- 10.00 10.00 

Pumpkin Center- 9.70 9.70 

South Fork- 12.50 12.50 

Union- 9.00 9.00 
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Alexis Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Brad Presswood 
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Alexis Volunteer Fire Depnrtment 
PO Box 157 

4221 Hwy 27 east 
Alexis, N .C. 28006 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
I IS West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Alexis Volunteer Fh'e Department hereby request ihat the tax l'ate for the 
Alexis Tax District be set at __ 11.65 <C_ per $100.00 for the Fiscal Year 2016u2017. 

Sincerely, 

Chairman 

~·-·?-le; Date 
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Estimotcd Real Estate 

l:.xcmptions, !'UV, 0/\1:. 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Ut ilities 

Eselmatad Ass~ssed Value 2015 

Estimated Raverme 
Tax Rate $0.1165 

~~~:J, l~U,UUU 

$2.91,510,000 

(~d2,42U,OUUJ 

s:n,640,000 

s11,oso,ooo 
$303,910,000 

S347,576 

The; i,,•alues ::m~ estim=:tact based on information at this time 3mi ar2 subject to cha:1gc as 

m:~ifable until after fVlay Z016. 

The astlm::tted revenue i!: calculated using the Z015 c0Hectl0t1 rate ot 98.17%, not 100% 
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Uneoln County Emergency Sesvices Jusiificailoro 

Al0uls \/oluniaer Fire Deparim0nt 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 16·16 I Proposed Budget 111-11 
NUMBER 

A· 1 ACCOUNT(RE\/ENUES) 
A M2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $345,766 $347,576 

A·3 Transfer from Reserves $0 $0 

A·4 Sates Ta><es Refunds $0 $0 

A-S Donations $10,179 $9,000 

A·6 Reimburesments $t3.455 $0 

A - 7 Mlsceuaneous $0 $0 

A·O Fire Oept. Tax Revenue from other Couotles $220,079 $224,504 

A ·9 Income from County Rental of Bullding Space $3,204 $3,204 

A-7 Totals Revenues $592,683 ~504,284 

B ·1 STAFFING SECTION 

B·2 Employee Compensation (Career) $0 $0 

B·3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $93,909 $94,000 

B-4 Emplovee Benefits (Career) $0 $0 

B- 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) so $0 

B· 6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $0 $0 

B·7 Accident & Slctmess Coverage $3,908 $4,000 -
B·B Volunteer Appreciation & Retenllon Program $5,000 $5,000 

B ·9 Career Uniforms $1,377 $1,400 

B • 10 Volunteer Uniforms $1,753 $1,800 

B • 11 Membership I Dues $2,323 $2,400 

B • 12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $1,080 $960 

B • 13 Orug Screening $530 $600 

B • 14 Physicals · Wellness I Fitness Program $0 $0 

B • 15 Miscelfaneous $3,576 $3,800 

B • 16 Totals Staffing Exp!msas $113.456 $113,980 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Jusiificaiion 

Alexfts Volunteer Flr0 Deparimant 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Curren& Budge& 16-16 Proposed Budget 11M7 
NUMBER 

c · 1 DEST Rl!TIREIVleN"i' SECTIO~ (Cu"snt I oil going) 

C-2 Truck Loan $35,290 $35,290 

c. 3 Bulldlng Loan $224,321 $224,321 

C·4 SC:BA Loan $9.750 $19,500 

c.s Funtl Bal. Capital Projects $0 $0 

C·6 

C·7 

C· B 

C·9 

c • 10 Miscellaneous 

c · 11 Total Dabi: Retirement $269,361 $279,1'l1 

D· 1 taUll DING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

0 .2 Buikflng Maintenance $6,096 S6,DOO 

D·3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $2,400 $2,400 

D·4 Electricity $13,814 $14,000 

0-S Water I Sewer $0 $0 

0-6 Gas I Propane $6,427 $6,500 

0 · 7 Generator Fuel $300 $300 

D· 8 Generator Maintenance $550 $550 

D·9 Building Repairs I Improvements $3,289 $2.600 

D · 10 Contracted Professional Services $5, 149 $5,200 

0 · 11 Other Mise. Operating Supplies $0 $0 

0 · 12 Insurance $11,840 $12,000 

D • 13 Avallabllity Fee $0 so 
D • 14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $49,865 $49,5!!0 
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Lincoln Coa.miy Emigt'gsney Services Jusiiflcaihm 

Aleuls Votuntear Fire Department 

.. 
SECTION PROJECT SECTION TllLES 1:;urrent 1:1udget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER ·-

e. i Fire Prevention & Public Education Section . 
1: - 2 Fire Prevention Program $100 $100 

E - 3 Public Education Program $0 so 
E · ta Total Fire Prevention B1 Public Education $100 $100 

fd TRAINING ANO STAFF EDUCATION SECulON - -
F · 2 Higher Education Reimbursements so $0 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications so $0 

F · IS Fire I Rescue College $2.110 $2,200 

F-S Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,200 $1,000 

F·6 

F - 1 

F·B 
F-9 

f · iO Mlscellaneous so 
F • 11 Total Training lls Staff Education el4P0nses $3,310 $3,280 

-
G·1 Apparatus I Equipment IVlalntan!!nce Section .. . 

G· 2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $9,396 $11,000 

G -3 Prevenlatlve Maintenance $6.040 $6,500 

G-4 Pum1> Maintenance I Testing $1,&50 $1,BOO 

G · 5 Apparatus Supplies $1,000 $1,0()0 

C3 - 6 Aerial Testing $0 

G - 7 Apparatus Repairs $36.120 $20,000 

G-8 Eciulpment on Trucks Maintenance $919 S1,000 

G-9 

G-10 

G • 1"1 

G-12 

G • 13 Miscellaneous 

G • 14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Malntonaoco !iKpo1m1tl $55,125 $41,30~ . 
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Lincoln County Emergency Saru!ces Justiflcaiion 

Aleu&s Volunteer Fire Deplllriment 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES I Current Buoget 16·16 Proposed ISudget 18·17 
NUMBER - -·· 

H • 1 CAPYIAL OUTLAY !New Projects• SECTION -
H·2 Office Fumiture & Equipment $0 $0 

H • 3 IT Equipmenl $0 $0 

H-4 Apparatus I Vehicles $0 $0 

H ·5 Communications Equipment $0 $0 

H-7 Building Structures /1. Improvements $() $6,000 

H·6 Rei;erve Funds -- $3,288 $12.437 

H·9 Turn Out Gear $30,752 $16,000 

H .'lO SCBA (Air Packs) $9,838 $0 

H·n Other Improvements $0 $0 - - -
H ·1Z Total Capital OuUav Eupenses $43,878 $34,437 

1- I OPERATIONS SECTION 
-·- '"do•· .. ·r·-·· .,.. 

I· 2 Phone/Fall $7,991 $8, 100 

I ·3 Internet I Web Site I Nelworlt S976 $2,976 

I· 4 Alpha Paging $0 $0 

1- 5 Cellular Phone $2,880 $3,000 

1- 6 Postage $231 $250 

I· 7 Subscriptions $156 $200 

1-6 Insurance f Bonding $12,232 $13,000 

I · 9 Office Supplies $1,548 $1,700 

1- 10 Flower Fund $373 $400 

I ·II IT Fire Reporting $500 $0 -
I · t2 Professional Seivices (Accounting) $3, 119 $3,300 

1- 13 ..... Miscellaneous $85 $0 

I . l.S Total Operations Expenses $30,093 $3l,926 
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Lincoln CoU81iV Eme1·gancy Services JusRificaiion 

Alenls Voluntear Fire Deparmumi 

·-~ 

SECTION PROJEc1· SECTION TITLES ~ Current eudget 16-16 II Proposed Budge~ 16·17 
NUMBER - -·--·· 

J ·I EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J. 2 Equipment Maintenance $5,669 $5,800 

J oJ Fire Equipment $2,335 $10,000 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $11,290 $10,000 

J.s Medlcal Equipment $3,055 $3,000 

J·G Personal Protective equipment (nol lum out gear) so $0 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $0 $0 

J-Q Radio Equipment $4.750 $500 

J .g Mlscellaneous (Active 911) 5396 $400 -
J 0 10 Total Equipment Expanses $27,495 $29,700 

l{ • 12 TOYA8. BUDGET = 

1111·1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A· 7 $592,683 $584,284 

-

- - -

-

-
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lOm~oln County Emergency Servoces 
Summary of Expenditures 

Aleuis Volun~eer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 
2015/16Projacted 

Descroption E><pendltures 

Stafflna full time $0 

Staffina oart time $93,909 

Salaiv oer oald full time fil'efiahter $0 

Salaiv oer oaid full time officer $0 

Salarv oer paid oart time firefiahter $0 

Salaiv oer oaid oart time officer $0 

DepartmeRli Banems $19,547 

Buildlna and Grounds $49,865 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $100 

Trainina $3,310 

Apparatus Maintenance $55125 

Caoital Outlav $43 878 

O~erations $30,093 

Debt Retirement $269,361 

Eauipment $27,495 

Total $592,683 

216 

·-

Fiscal Year 20"i6lii 
Na0ds 

so 

$94,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

S19,960 

$49.550 

$100 

$3.200 

$41 ,300 

$34,437 

$32.926 

$279,111 

$29,700 

$584,284 



1Li111coln Coun~ Emergency Sen1s~es Cos~ Projec~ioills 

3-Year E;:;panse ~rojecilon Plan 
A!eitis Vol1.9nteer Fire Departmeni 

2017118 
IFuturre Needs l?!iojec~ions 

Increase PT waoes to between $13/hour to be comoeliiive $16,640 

with surrounding deoartments 

Increase PT waaes to between $15/hour to be comoe~mve 

with surroundino deoartments 

TotaH $~6,64€] 

I 20118/119 
!PuojecttaoU"ns 

~ 

' 2@ilg/20 
l?uojeli!lillons 

$16,640 ! 

I 

I 

$0 $116,540 
·- -
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Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Mitch Burgin 
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Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 
410 McAlister Road 

Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Lincoln County Board pf Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Boger City Volunteer Fire Department hereby. request that the tax rate for the 
Boger City Tax District b.e set at !t.222 per $100.00 for the Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

~ k f,A._ .\S UA~, · Fire Chief 
David M. Burgin, Jr. 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 
Boger City Fire District 
Total Estimateq Real Estate Minus Exemption 
Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 
Estimated Personal 
Estimated Utilities 
Estimated Assessed Value 2016 
Estimated Revenue 
Tax Rate $0.0999 

$495,640,000 
$525,350,000 

($29,710,000) 
$140,780,000 

$1,790,000 
$638,210,000 

$625,904 

The values are estimated based on Information at this time and are subject to change as 
personal property, exemptions, new construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

avail able until after May 2016. 
The estimated revenue ls calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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NUMBER 

A·1 

A·2 
A•3 

A·4 

A·& 

A·8 
A·7 
A·8 
A·9 

A·7 

B·1 

8·2 

8·3 

B·4 

B·6 

B·8 

B·7 
8·8 

8·9 

8·10 

B·11 

B·12 

8·13 

B-14 

B·18 

8·18 

Uncoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Boger City Voluflteer Fire Department 

:':""•1L 1-=~ 8EC11un TITLES I --·- . .: Buaan 115-16 1-l'l'Op011a Budget 1fM7 
- -

ACCOUNT .. .-._.UE8) 

Fire OeDl Tax Revenue from Llncotn County $625,448 $826,904 

Transfer from Reserves $10,000 $66,342 

Salas Taxes Refunds $2,000 $4,000 

DonaUons $0 $0 

Relmbureamenta $1,200 $1,200 

Mlacenaneous $0 $0 

Fire DeDl Tax Revenue from other Counties $0 $0 

Income from COuntv RentaJ of Bulldlna Soace $0 $0 

Totals Revenues $838,648 $888,448 

STAFFING SECTION 

Einptoyee Comper)88tlon (Career) $242,600 $248,686 

EmDlovee Comoensatlon (Pait-Time) $60,148 $80,148 

Employee Beneftta (Career) $42,214 $60,000 

Emi:>loyee Benefits <Part-Time> $0 $0 

Employee Benefits (on call pay per flreftahter> $10,000 $10,000 

Accident & stckn888 Coverage $3,000 $3,000 

Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Proaram $1,200 $1,200 

Career Uniforms $1,600 $2,600 

Volunteer Unffonns $1,600 $1,600 

Memberah!D I Dues $1.200 $1,000 

Ftre/Reacue Pension Fund Contributions $2,840 $2,900 

Crug Screening $700 $0 

Phvalcals • Welln888 I Atneaa Program $8,500 $8,600 

Mlacellaneous . $0 $0 

Totals Staffing ExD8nsea $393.400 $407,411 
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Llncoln County Emergency Services Juattflcatlon 

Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 

SECllUN PROJEVI Sc'-i 1 lUrt TllLES I curnnt Budget 16-18 I Proposed Buageua-11 
NUMBER 

C·1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current ton gotna) 

c ·2 Truck Loan $80,000 $80,000 

C-3 Building Loan $0 $0 

c .. 4 Accounting $0 $0 

c .. & Fund Bal. Capital Project& $0 $0 

c-e 
c .. 1 

c .. a 
C·9 

C-10 Miscellaneous 

c .. 11 Total Debt ReUremant $80,000 $80,000 

D·1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

0·2 Building Maintenance $4,000 $4,000 

0 .. 3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $2,000 $2,000 

0 .. 4 Electric:JlY $11,000 $11,000 

0·5 Water I Sewer $3,500 $3,500 

D·6 Gas /Propane $4,760 $4,760 

0 .. 7 Generator Fuel $0 $250 

o .. e Generator Maintenance $0 $250 

D·9 Building Repairs/ Improvements $2,000 $4,000 

D ·10 Contracte.d Prof esstonal Services $1,200 $2,000 

D • 11 Other Misc. OperaUng Supplies $1,000 $2,000 

D • 12 Insurance $0 $0 

0·13 Avallabllltv Fee $81 $81 

0·14 Total Bulfdlng and Otounds Expenses $29,631 $33,831 
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Llncoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 

~ECTION P.ROJECT- BECTIOl\l lllLE8 Curren1 euage11t1·10 1 Propoaea ~uagat 16·17 
NUMBER 

e -1 Fire PrevenUon & PubUc EducaUon SecUon 

E-2 Fire PrevenUon Program $700 $700 
E·3 Public Educauon Program $300 $300 
E-4 Total Fire PrevenUon & Public Education $1,000 

F·1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $0 $0 
F-3 Advanced Training CertlflcaUona $1,000 $1,000 
F-4 Flra I Rescue College $2,000 $2.000 
F·S Fire I Rescue Training Aids $3,000 $3,000 

F-~ 

F·7 
F·8 
f ·9 

f ·10 Miscellaneous 

F ·11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses se.ooo $8.000 

0·1 Apparatus/ Equipment Maintenance 8ectfon 

0·2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $17,000 $17,000 

0·3 Preventative Maintenance $7,000 $7,000 

0·4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $2,000 $2,000 

0·6 Aocaratua Supplles $0 $1,000 

G·6 Aerial Testing $0 $0 

G-7 Apparatus Repairs $5,000 $5,000 

G·B Equipment on Trucks Maintenance $0 $2,600 

G-9 

G ·10 

G • 11 

G-12 

G ·13 Miscellaneous 

0·14 Total ApparatualEqulpment Malntenanco E11ponae11 $31,000 $34,600 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services J'uaUflcatlon 

Boger City Volunteer Fire Depa'1ment 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES I Current Budget 1rM6 I Proposea Buaget 1B-17 
NUMBER 

H ·1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Fumllure & equipment $3,000 $2,000 
H-3 IT Equipment $2,000 $3,000 
H-4 Apparatus I Vehicles $0 $10,000 
H·5 CommunlcaUons Equipment $0 $0 
H-7 Building Structures & Improvements $0 $0 
H-8 Reserve Funds $22,367 

H-9 Tum Out Gear $13,000 $16,000 

H-10 SCBA (Air Packs) $0 $10,000 

H ·11 Other lmorovements $0 $0 

H-12 Total Caoltal OuUay ExpenaH $40,387 $41,000 

l·l OPERATIONS SECTION 

1-2 Phone/Fax $2,500 $2,600 

1-3 Internet I Web Site I Networ1< $1,260 $1,250 

1-4 Alpha Paging $0 $0 

l·S Cellular Phone $500 $500 

1-6 Postage $200 $500 

1-7 St1bscrf pttona $300 $300 

1-8 Insurance I Bonding $21,000 $24,000 

1-9 Office Supplies $1,800 $2,500 

1-10 Flower Fund $0 $300 

I ·11 IT Fire Reporting $1,600 $1,600 

1- ll Accountant $7,500 $7,600 

1-13 $0 $0 

I-14 Miscellaneous $800 $800 

. 1-14 Total Operations Expenses $37,360 $41,860 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services JuatlflcatJon 

Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES I Currurit Budget 111·1 a I Propoaed Budget 18-l7 
NUMBER 

J-1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J- 2 Equipment Maintenance $4,000 $4,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $7,000 $7,000 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $3,000 $3,000 

J-6 Medical Eauloment $2,000 $2,000 

J-6 Personal Protective Equipment (not tum out gear) $0 $5,000 

J-7 Small T~ls & Equipment $1 ,000 $1,000 

J-8 Radio Eauloment $3,000 $3,000 

J-9 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

J-10 Total EqulDment E>cDanses $20.000 $26,000 

K-12 TOTAL BUDGET $686,446 

M-1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A· 7 $638,848 . $686,446 
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Llncoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Boger City Volunteer Fire Department 

Flscal Year 2016118 

Description 
Projected 

Expendlturee 

Staffing full time $242,600 

Staffina part time $80,146 

Salarv oar Paid full time fireflahter 30750Yr. 

Salarv per paid full time officer 36900Yr. 

Salarv oer paid part time firefh:ihter $10.50 Der hour 

Salary per paid oart time officer $18.000 

Department Benefits $70,864 

Bu11dina and Grounds $29,531 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $1.000 

Tralnlna $6000 

Apparatus Maintenance $31,000 

Capital Outlay $40 367 

Operations $37 350 

Debt Retirement $80,000 

Equipment $20,000 

Total 

226 

Flacal Year 2016/17 
Need a 

$248.665 

$80146 

31518.75 Yr. (2.5%) 

37822.5 Yr. (2.5%) 

$11.50 per hour 

$24,000 

$70,654 

$33.831 

$1,000 

$6000 

$34,500 

$41,000 

$41650 

$80,000 

$25,000 

$686,446 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

Replace Enj:line - 42 
Command Vehicle 
Possible Sub-Station near Airport 

Total 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Boger City Fire Department 

2016/17 
Projections 

$10,000 

$10,000 

2017/18 
Projections 

$0 

2018/19 
Projections 

$600,000 

$750,000 

$1,350,000 
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Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Charles Hayes 
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Crouse VolW1teer Fire Department 
2764 West Hwy 150 

POBox220 
Crouse, N.C. 28033 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Crouse Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate for the 
Crouse Tax District be set at 0 , <'l l t/ ·per $100.00 for the Fiscal 
Year 2016-2017. ' 

Sincerely, 

~-:~fi L)J/5/#--Cfiainnan 
,,,. 

<::'2-/ I r1Q 
kA' cw; M o. -, . ;Jo //; Date 

I , I 
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l:stimated Values for rire Districts 
Crouse Fire 
Dis tr id 

I otal t:stimated Heal Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimotcd Real Estotc 

Exemptions, !'UV, UAE 
Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimilted Assessed Value 2016 
Estimatt!d 
Revenue 

Tax 

Rate S0.0640 

$BS, 700,000 

$151,470,000 

(;;15,/70,000) 
S26,330,000 

$7,660,000 

S169,690,ooo 

$106,614 

The values am estimated b:lscd on Information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new construction and nppeals arc not complete and will not be 

<rvailable until after M:ly 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calcttlated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, net 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECTSECTION TITLES Current Buaget 15·16 Proposed Budget 15-17 
NUMBER 

A - 1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A·2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $106,261 $106,614 

A·3 Transfer from Reserves $0 $0 

A-4 Sales Taxes Refunds $0 $5,000 

A·5 Donations $2,000 $2,000 

A·6 Reimburesments $0 $0 

A·7 Miscellaneous $5,860 $5,860 

A·8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties $74,363 $74,934 

A·9 Income from County Rental of Building Space $15,000 $15,000 

A-7 Totals Revenues $203,484 $209,408 

B • 1 STAFFING SECTION 

B • 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $0 $0 

B· 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $0 $0 

B-4 Employee Benefits (Career) $0 $0 

B • 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) $0 $0 

B· 6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $0 $0 

B-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $3,500 $3,000 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $5,800 $6,000 

8·9 Career Uniforms $0 $0 

B - 10 Volunteer Uniforms $0 $1,000 

B -11 Membership I Dues $2,500 $2,500 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $2,200 $2,000 

B-13 Drug Screening $0 $0 

B • 14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $0 $0 

B -15 Miscellaneous $584 $1,508 

B-16 Totals Staffing Expenses $14,584 $16,008 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Buaget 15·16 t>roposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current/ on going) 

c -2 Truck Loan $60,000 $60,000 

c -3 Building Loan $0 $0 

C-4 Accounting $6,000 $6,000 

C- 5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects $0 

C-6 

C-7 

C-8 

c -9 

c -10 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

c · 11 Total Debt Retirement $66,000 $66,000 

0-1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance $5,000 $6,000 

D-3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $1 ,500 $2,000 

D-4 Electricity $6,000 $7,000 

D-5 Water I Sewer $400 $400 

D-6 Gas I Propane $8,000 $8,000 

D-7 Generator Fuel $0 $0 

D-8 Generator Maintenance $0 $0 

D-9 Building Repairs/ Improvements $0 $10,000 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $10,000 $0 

D • 11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies $0 $0 

D -12 Insurance $0 $0 

D -13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D • 14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $30,900 $33,400 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget f6-15 Proposed Budget 15-17 

NUMBER 

E • 1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $1,000 $1 ,000 

E-3 Public Education Program $500 $500 

E·4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $1,500 $1,500 

F-1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $0 $0 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications $0 $0 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $1,000 $2,000 

F-5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,000 $2,000 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $2,000 $4,000 

G-1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G · 2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $10,000 $10,000 

G ·3 Preventative Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 

G-4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $500 $400 

G ·5 Apparatus Supplies $0 $0 

G ·6 Aerial Testing $0 $0 

G -7 Apparatus Repairs $10,000 $15,000 

G ·8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance $0 $0 

G ·9 

G • 10 

G -11 

G • 12 

G -13 Miscellaneous 

G -14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $25,500 $30,400 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER 

H • 1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H·2 Office Furniture & Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

H • 3 IT Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

H·4 Apparatus I Vehicles $0 $0 

H-5 Communications Equipm~nt $0 $0 

H-7 Building Structures & Improvements $0 $0 

H-8 Reserve Funds $0 $0 

H-9 Turn Out Gear $10,000 $3,000 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) $0 $5,000 

H -11 Other Improvements $3, 100 $3,000 

H -12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $17,100 $15,000 

1-1 OPERATIONS SECTION 

1-2 Phone/ Fax $3,000 $3,000 

1-3 Internet I Web Site I Network $400 $400 

1-4 Alpha Paging $0 $0 

1-5 Cellular Phone $0 $0 

1 - 6 Postage $200 $200 

1-7 Subscriptions $500 $500 

1-8 Insurance I Bonding $14,000 $15,000 

I - 9 Office Supplies $1,800 $2,000 

I -10 Flower Fund $0 $0 

1-11 IT Fire Reporting $0 $0 

I - 12 

I - 13 

1 - 14 Miscellaneous 

1- 14 Total Operations Expenses $19,900 $21,100 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15-16 Proposed Bu<fget 16-17 
NUMBER 

J - 1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J. 2 Equipment Maintenance $6,000 $6,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $5,000 $5,000 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $3,000 $3,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $5,000 $5,000 

J - 6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) $2,000 $2,000 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $0 $0 

J-8 Radio Equipment $0 $1,000 

J-9 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

J - 10 Total Equipment Expenses $21,000 $22,000 

K -12 TOTAL BUDGET 

M - 1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A- 7 $203,484 $209,408 

-· -
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Crouse Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 2015/16 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Staffinq full time $0 

Staffing part time $0 

Salary per oaid full time firefighter $0 

Salary per paid full time officer $0 

Salary per paid part time firefighter $0 

Salary per paid part time officer $0 

Department Benefits $14,584 

Building and Grounds $30,900 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $1 ,500 

Training $2,000 

Apparatus Maintenance $25,500 

Capital Outlav $17,100 

Operations $19,900 

Debt Retirement $66,000 

Equipment $21 ,000 

Total $203,484 
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Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$16,008 

$33,400 

$1 500 

$4,000 

$30,400 

$15,000 

$21,100 

$66,000 

$22,000 

$209,408 



land for future use 

Total 

Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Crouse Fire Department 

2016117 
Projections 

$0 

2017/18 
Projections 

$100,000 

$100,000 

2018/19 
Projections 

$0 



This page left blank intentionally. 



Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Jay Flynn 
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Denver Volunteer Fire Department 
PO Box 122 

3956 Hwy 16 North 
Denver, N.C. 28037 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N .C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Denver Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate for the 
Denver Tax District be set at .11~5 per $100.00 for the Fiscal 
Year 2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

j) l.D /') '/;,11 ,7 ./ 

__ ('-o ..... ~_,,,. __ -_t_~ __ , _/'(1)~·-f;L~''.[_ .. '._._ _ti._.,,--___ Chainnan 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 
Denver Fire 
District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 
Estimated 
Revenue 
Tax 
Rate $0.1125 

$1,609,870,000 

$1,646,880,000 

($37,010,000) 

$177, 750,000 

$17,520,000 

$1,805,140,000 

$1,993,619 

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue Is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

A-1 ACCOUNT(REVENUES) 

A-2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $1,949,750 $1,993,619 

A-3 Transfer from Reserves $0 

A-4 Sales Taxes Refunds $0 

A-5 Donations $0 

A-6 Reimburesments $0 

A-7 Miscellaneous $1,500 $1,500 

A-8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties $0 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space $5,100 $4,300 

A-7 Totals Revenues $1,956,350 $1,999,419 

B-1 STAFFING SECTION 

B - 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $950,000 $969,000 

8- 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $114,000 $120,000 

8-4 Employee Benefits (Career) $225,000 $225,000 

8 • 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) $0 $0 

B-6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $4,000 $4,000 

B-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $9,000 $15,000 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $0 $0 

B-9 Career Uniforms $5,500 $5,500 

B-10 Volunteer Uniforms $1,500 $1,500 

8 - 11 Membership I Dues $4,400 $4,400 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $0 $0 

8 -13 Drug Screening $2,000 $2,000 

B-14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $24,450 $23,250 

8 -15 Miscellaneous $5,000 $5,000 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $1,344,850 $1,374,650 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES t;urrent tsuaget H>·16 Proposed Budget 16·17 

NUMBER 

c · 1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current/ on going) 

C - 2 Truck Loan $0 

C-3 Building Loan $285,000 $285,000 

C-4 Accounting $16,000 $16,000 

C-5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects $39,300 $38,369 

C-6 

C-7 

C-8 

C-9 

c - 10 Miscellaneous 

c -11 Total Debt Retirement $340,300 $339,369 

D • 1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance $8,000 $8,000 

D-3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $5,500 $5,500 

D-4 Electricity $17,000 $17,000 

D-5 Water I Sewer $4,000 $4,000 

D-6 Gas I Propane $8,000 $8,000 

D-7 Generator Fuel $0 $0 

D-8 Generator Maintenance $0 $0 

D-9 Building Repairs / Improvements $10,000 $20,000 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $3,500 $3,500 

D -11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies $2,000 $2,000 

D -12 Insurance $8,000 $8,000 

D -13 Availability Fee $300 $300 

D-14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $66,300 $76,300 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

E - 1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $1,500 $1,500 

E - 3 Public Education Program $1,500 $1,500 

E - 4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $3,000 $3,000 

F -1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $0 $500 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications $5,300 $5,000 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $1 ,500 $1,500 

F-5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,500 $1,500 

F - 6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous $2,000 $2,000 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $10,300 $10,500 

G -1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G -2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $35,000 $30,000 

G - 3 Preventative Maintenance $11,000 $14,000 

G-4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $1,500 $1,500 

G • 5 Apparatus Supplies $2,000 $2,000 

G • 6 Aerial Testing $800 $800 

G - 7 Apparatus Repairs $45,000 $53,000 

G -8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance $1,700 $1,700 

G -9 

G -10 

G -11 

G -12 

G - 13 Miscellaneous $2,000 $2,000 

G -14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $99,000 $105,000 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 10-16 Proposed Budget 16·17 

NUMBER 

H -1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H -2 Office Furniture & Equipment $1,000 $1,000 

H • 3 IT Equipment $4,000 $4,000 

H - 4 Apparatus I Vehicles $0 $0 

H-5 Communications Equipment $4,000 $4,000 

H-7 Building Structures & Improvements $0 $0 

H - 8 Reserve Funds $0 $0 

H-9 Turn Out Gear $16,000 $14,000 

H - 10 SCBA (Air Packs) $0 $0 

H -11 Other Improvements $2,000 $2,000 

H - 12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $27,000 $25,000 

I - I OPERATIONS SECTION 

1-2 Phone I Fax $2,500 $2,500 

1- 3 Internet I Web Site I Network $6,000 $6,000 

1-4 Alpha Paging $0 $0 

I· 5 Cellular Phone $3,000 $3,000 

1-6 Postage $1,000 $1,000 

1-7 Subscriptions $500 $500 

I· 8 Insurance I Bonding $26,000 $26,000 

1-9 Office Supplies $2,500 $2,500 

I - 10 Flower Fund $0 $0 

I -II IT Fire Reporting $4,000 $4,000 

1-12 

1- 13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous $4,000 $4,000 

1- 14 Total Operations Expenses $49,500 $49,500 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16·17 

NUMBER 

J -1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J - 2 Equipment Maintenance $3,000 $3,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $3,000 $3,000 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J-6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) $3,000 $3,000 

J - 7 Small Tools & Equipment $1, 100 $1,100 

J-8 Radio Equipment $0 $0 

J-9 Miscellaneous $2,000 $2,000 

J - 10 Total Equipment Expenses $16,100 $16,100 

K - 12 TOTAL BUDGET $1,956,350 $1,999,419 

M -1 TOT AL REVENUES FROM A - 7 $1,956,350 $1,999,419 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Denver Volunteer Fire Department 

--- -

Fiscal Year 2015/16 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Staffing full time $950,000 

Staffino part time $114,000 

Salary per paid full time firefiohter 

Salary per paid full time officer 

Salary per paid part time firefighter 

Salary per paid part time officer 

Department Benefits $280,850 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for full time 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for part time 

Buildino and Grounds $66,300 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $3,000 

Trainino $10,300 

Aooaratus Maintenance $99,000 

Capital Outlay $27,000 

Operations $49,500 

Debt Retirement $340,300 

Equipment $16,100 

Total $1,956,350 
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Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$969,000 

$120,000 

$285,650 

$76,300 

$3,000 

$10,500 

$105,000 

$25,000 

$49,500 

$339,369 

$16, 100 

$1,999,419 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Denver Fire Department 

2016/17 
Future Needs Projections 

HeadQuarters parking lot reoair - reolace asohalt w/ concrete $45,000 

Substation front oads - reolace asohalt w/ concrete $0 

Additional 24hour staff position for Webbs Station $0 

On-site trainina improvements $0 

Apparatus replacement funding $0 

Total $45,000 

2017/8 Projections 

$0 

$40,000 

$0 
$10,000 

$50,000 

$100,000 

2018/19 
Projections 

$0 

$40,000 
$150,000 

$10,000 

$50,000 

$250,000 
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East Lincoln Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Tim Tench 
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East Lincoln Volunteer Fire Department 
406 South Pilot Knob Road 

Stanley, N.C. 28164 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The East Lincoln Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate for 
the East Lincoln Tax District be set at .. 0 '(?~ per $100.00 for the Fiscal 
Year 2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 

East Lincoln Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate $0.0850 

$1,867,240,000 

$1,915,830,000 

($48,590,000) 

$267,330,000 

$40,290,000 

$2,174,860,000 

$1,814,801 

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

East Lincoln Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

A-1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A - 2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $1,735,300 $1 ,870,379 

A - 3 Transfer from Reserves 

A-4 Sales Taxes Refunds 

A-5 Donations 

A-6 Reimburesments 

A· 7 Miscellaneous $39,600 $43,200 

A-8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space 
A-7 Totals Revenues $1,774,900 $1,913,579 

B -1 STAFFING SECTION 

B • 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $713,958 $710,000 

B - 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $83,250 $108,000 

8·4 Employee Benefits (Career) $163,250 $175,500 

B • 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) 

B-6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) 

B-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage 

B • 8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program 

B • 9 Career Uniforms $7,000 $7,000 

B -10 Volunteer Uniforms $2,400 $2,400 

B -11 Membership I Dues $6,000 $6,000 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $1 ,500 $1,500 

B -13 Drug Screening 

B -14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $6,000 $6,000 

B • 15 Miscellaneous 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $983,358 $1,016,400 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

East Lincoln Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES t.#urrent tsuaget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current/ on going) 

C-2 Truck Loan L31 /E32 $103,200 $103,200 

C-3 Building Loan Main $269,845 $269,845 

C-4 Station 2 $34,698 $34,698 

C-5 Parking Lot Station 2 (Phase 1) $55,250 

C-6 Refurb Eng 30 & Tanker 31 $86,000 $86,000 

C-7 New Engine 32 $94,000 

C-8 Turn Out Gear Lease/Purchase $9,000 

C - 9 

c -10 Miscellaneous 

c -11 Total Debt Retirement $493,743 $651,993 

D -1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance 

0·3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $6,000 $6,000 

D-4 Electricity $35,350 $35,350 

D - 5 Water I Sewer $4,000 $4,500 

D-6 Gas I Propane $4,500 $4,500 

D-7 Generator Fuel 

D ·8 Generator Maintenance $1,000 $1 ,250 

D-9 Building Repairs / Improvements $15,000 $15,000 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $9,000 $9,000 

D • 11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies 

D - 12 Insurance 

D -13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $74,850 $75,600 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

East Lincoln Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15·16 Proposeci Budget HM7 

NUMBER 

E • 1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $250 

E-3 Public Education Program 

E-4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $0 $250 

F-1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $10,000 $8,000 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications $4,000 $3,000 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $2,000 $1,000 

F·5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,200 $1,000 

F-6 

F-7 

F - 8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $17,200 $13,000 

G • 1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G -2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $35,000 $34,000 

G ·3 Preventative Maintenance $8,000 $8,500 

G-4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $2,800 $2,800 

G ·5 Apparatus Supplies $5,000 $4,000 

G -6 Aerial Testing $1,200 $1 ,000 

G ·7 Apparatus Repairs $29,000 $25,000 

G -8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance 

G .g 

G -10 

G -11 

G -12 

G -13 Miscellaneous 

G -14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $81 ,000 $75,300 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

East Lincoln Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

H -1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $3,000 $3,000 

H • 3 IT Equipment $2,800 $5,000 

H·4 Apparatus I Vehicles 

H-5 Communications Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

H-7 Building Structures & Improvements $3,000 $3,000 

H-8 Reserve Funds 

H-9 Turn Out Gear 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) 

H • 11 Other Improvements 

H -12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $10,800 $13,000 

I • 1 OPERATIONS SECTION 

1- 2 Phone/ Fax $6,200 $7,500 

1-3 Internet I Web Site I Network $9,000 $9,000 

1- 4 Alpha Paging 

1- 5 Cellular Phone $3,150 $4,500 

1- 6 Postage $575 $250 

1- 7 Subscriptions 

1- 8 Insurance I Bonding $50,000 $50,000 

I - 9 Office Supplies $3,000 $3,000 

I - lO Flower Fund 

I -It IT Fire Reporting 

I· 12 Professional Services (Accounting) $14,000 $14,000 

I • 13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous Administrative $3,500 $3,500 

I· 14 Total Operations Expenses $89,425 $91,750 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

East Lincoln Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15:-f6 Proposed-Sud get 16.:oi 7 

NUMBER 

J -1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J. 2 Equipment Maintenance $5,000 $5,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $10,000 $12,000 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $9,000 $9,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $1,000 $1,000 

J-6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) $10,000 $8,000 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment Replace Outdated Gai $1,500 $9,000 

J-8 Radio Equipment 2 new eadios $1,500 $6,000 

J-9 Miscellaneous 

J - 10 Total Equipment Expenses $38,000 $50,000 

K -12 TOTAL BUDGET $1,788,376 $1,987,293 

M -1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A - 7 $1,774,900 $1,913,579 

Page 5 of 5 

255 



Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

East Lincoln Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 2015/16 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Staffing full time $713,958 

Staffing part time $83,250 

Salary per paid full time firefighter 

Salary per paid full time officer 

Salary per paid part time.firefighter 

Salary per paid part time officer 

Department Benefits $186,150 

Building and Grounds $74,850 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $0 

Training $17,200 

Apparatus Maintenance $81,000 

Capital Outlay $10,800 

Operations $89,425 

Debt Retirement $493,743 

Equipment $38,000 

Total $1,788,376 
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Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$710,000 

$108,000 

$198,400 

$75,600 

$250 

$13,000 

$75,300 

$13,000 

$91,750 

$651,993 

$50,000 

$1,987,293 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

Base 2 Concrete Phase 1/Phase 2 

New Engine 32 Fully Stocked 

Station 3 Trilogy 

Turn Out Gear 20 sets (Lease/Purchase) 

Gas Meters (Replace outdated units) 

Total 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
East Lincoln Fire Department 

201,6/17 
Projections 

$55,250 

$94,000 

2017/18 2018/19 
Projections Projections 

$25,000 $0 
$94,000 $94,000 

Need to start plannin ;J for future expansion in that direction 

$9,000 $9,000 $9,000 
$9,000 

$167,250 $128,000 $103,000 
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Howards Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Dusty Rudisill 
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Howards Creek Volunteer Fire Department 
3604 West Hwy 27 

Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Howards Creek Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate 
for the Howards Creek Tax District be set at Q. i :l l J 2- per $100.00 for the 
Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 

Howards Creek Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate $0.1203 

$203,440,000 

$241,460,000 

($38,020,000) 

$32,840,000 

$5,790,000 

$242,070,000 

$285,881 

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER 

A· 1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A· 2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $280,792 $296, 100 

A - 3 Transfer from Reserves $0 $0 

A - 4 Sales Taxes Refunds $5,000 $3,500 

A-5 Donations $1,000 $1,000 

A· 6 Reimburesments $7,327 $7,327 

A-7 Miscellaneous $0 $200 

A-8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties $0 $0 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space $22,797 $22,797 

A-7 Totals Revenues $316,916 $330,924 

B • 1 STAFFING SECTION 

B- 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $0 $0 

B- 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $45,400 $45,400 

B-4 Employee Benefits (Career) $0 $0 

B- 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) $0 $0 

B- 6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $5,000 $18,000 

B-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $3,000 $3,000 

B - 8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $2,500 $2,500 

B-9 Career Uniforms $0 $0 

B -10 Volunteer Uniforms $1,500 $1,500 

B -11 Membership I Dues $2,000 $2,000 

B - 12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $2,500 $2,500 

B -13 Drug Screening $0 $0 

B-14 Physicals • Wellness I Fitness Program $3,785 $3,785 

B • 15 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $65,685 $78,685 

Page 1 of 5 

261 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 ProposedBudget16-17 
NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current I on going) 

c. 2 Truck Loan $23,500 $37,452 

c. 3 Building Loan $115,849 $115,849 

C-4 Accounting $3,000 $3,000 

c .5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects $0 $0 

c ·6 

c. 7 

c ·8 

c .9 

c -10 Miscellaneous $0 $0 

c · 11 Total Debt Retirement $142,349 $156,301 

D • 1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D • 2 Building Maintenance $2,000 $2,000 

D • 3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $2,500 $2,500 

0·4 Electricity $15,000 $15,000 

D • 5 Water I Sewer $1,000 $1,000 

D ·6 Gas I Propane $7,500 $7,500 

D • 7 Generator Fuel $0 $0 

D ·8 Generator Maintenance $970 $970 

D • 9 Building Repairs / Improvements $500 $500 

D • 10 Contracted Professional Services $970 $970 

D -11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies $700 $700 

D • 12 Insurance $0 $0 

D • 13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $31, 140 $31,140 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES - - Current tsudget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

E -1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $0 $0 

E-3 Public Education Program $250 $250 

E - 4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $250 $250 

F • 1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $0 $0 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications $200 $200 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $2,000 $2,000 

F-5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $0 $0 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous $500 $500 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $2,700 $2,700 

G • 1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G ·2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $10,000 $10,000 

G • 3 Preventative Maintenance $2,500 $2,500 

G-4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $500 $500 

G ·5 Apparatus Supplies $1,000 $1,000 

G ·6 Aerial Testing $0 $0 

G • 7 Apparatus Repairs $5,000 $5,000 

G • 8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance $3,100 $3, 100 

G-9 

G • 10 

G • 11 

G • 12 

G • 13 Miscellaneous $3,000 $3,000 

G-14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $25,100 $25,100 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

H • 1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECllON 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 $0 

H • 3 IT Equipment $500 $500 

H ·4 Apparatus I Vehicles $0 $0 

H·5 Communications Equipment $0 $0 

H·7 Building Structures & Improvements $0 $0 

H·B Reserve Funds $0 $0 

H·9 Turn Out Gear $12,992 $0 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) $0 $0 

H • 11 Other Improvements $0 $0 

H • 12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $13,492 $500 

I · 1 OPERATIONS SECTION 

I - 2 Phone I Fax $3,500 $3,500 

I· 3 Internet I Web Site I Network $4,800 $4,800 

I· 4 Alpha Paging $300 $300 

I · 5 Cellular Phone $1,000 $1,000 

I -6 Postage $100 $100 

I - 7 Subscriptions $0 $0 

1-8 Insurance I Bonding $12,000 $12,000 

1- 9 Office Supplies $1,000 $1,000 

I· 10 Flower Fund $500 $500 

I -11 IT Fire Reporting $0 $0 

I · 12 

I - 13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous $500 $500 

I - 14 Total Operations Expenses $23,700 $23,700 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES (;urrent Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

J - I EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J" 2 Equipment Maintenance $0 $0 

J-3 Fire Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J - 4 Rescue Equipment $1,000 $1,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $1,500 $1,500 

J-6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) $5,000 $5,000 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $500 $500 

J-8 Radio Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J-9 Miscellaneous $500 $500 

J -10 Total Equipment Expenses $12,500 $12,500 

K • 12 TOTAL BUDGET $316,916 $330,924 

M • 1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A - 7 $316,916 $330,924 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Howard's Creek Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 2015/16 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Department Benefits $65,685 

Building and Grounds $31, 140 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $250 

Training $2,700 

Apparatus Maintenance $25,100 

Capital Outlay $13,492 

Operations $23,700 

Debt Retirement $142,349 

Equipment $12,500 

Total $316,916 
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Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$78,685 

$31,140 

$250 

$2,700 

$25,100 

$500 

$23,700 

$156,349 

$12,500 

$330,924 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

lncresed staffinq (volunteer incentive proQram) 

lncresed staffinq (Niqht time staffinq) 

Total 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Howards Creek Fire Department 

2016117 
Projections 

$10,219 

$10,219 

2017/18 
Projections 

$12,500 

$25,000 

$37,500 

2018/19 
Projections 

$12,500 

$25,000 

$37,500 
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North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Ronnie Williams 
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North 32 1 Volunteer Fire Depa1tment 
3769 Maiden Hwy 

Lincolnton, N .C. 28092 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The North 321 Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate for the 
North 321 Tax District be set at .04 per$ l 00.00 for the Fiscal Year 
2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

Ronnie L. Williams Fire Chief 
~~~-J:...=:..:==-=--="--'"''-=-====-~~~~~~~ 

Belton Tucker Chai1man 
~~~~--=~-==~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Estimat.:d Value:; for Fire Districts 

North 321 ritt! District 
: ctal t:.stimuttd Heel~ t::statc ry1;nu:; t}{cmption 

E:;timated rteal E:;tc;t;: 

txcmptlon:;, l'UV, UAt 

Estimatad Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value .2016 
Estlrn~ted Ravcnuc 

Tax P.ate $0.0400 

$:.42, /10,UUU 

~566, 730,000 

t~Z4,U5U,UOUJ 

.$179,560,000 

~11,370,000 

S733,65o,ooo 
$288,090 

The values :m! ~st!mated based or: lntormatlon at this time and 3re subject to chang~ ~s 

avaH~blG until ~ttar r.ii~v 201€.. 

Th:i ~stitr.ated revanue is calct!fatad using th12 2Dl5 collectlo:t rate of 93.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-18 Proposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER 

A -1 ACCOUNT(REVENUES) 

A· 2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $273,650 $288,090 

A - 3 Transfer from Reserves 

A·4 Sales Taxes Refunds $4,000 $3,000 

A· 5 Donations $1,000 $1,000 

A · 6 Reimburesments 

A-7 Miscellaneous 

A-8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties 

A · 9 Income from County Rental of Building Space 

A -7 Totals Revenues $278,650 $292,090 

B • 1 STAFFING SECTION 

B • 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $31,000 $31,000 

B-3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $24,000 $24,000 

8-4 Employee Benefits (Career) $2,500 $3,000 

B • 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) 

B • 6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $15,000 $15,000 

B - 7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $4,000 $4,000 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $2,000 $2,000 

B-9 Career Uniforms $3,000 $3,000 

B -10 Volunteer Uniforms 

B -11 Membership I Dues $2,000 $2,000 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $3,000 $3,440 

B -13 Drug Screening 

8 -14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $4,000 $5,000 

B -15 Miscellaneous $1 ,000 $1,000 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $91,500 $93,440 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 f'lroposed Budget 16-11 
NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current/ on going) 

C-2 Truck Loan 

c -3 Building Loan 

C-4 Accounting $2,000 $2,000 

C-5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects 

C-6 

C-7 

C-8 

C·9 

c -10 Miscellaneous 

c -11 Total Debt Retirement $2,000 $2,000 

D -1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance $5,000 $6,000 

D- 3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $1,000 $1 ,000 

D-4 Electricity $6,000 $6,000 

D - 5 Water I Sewer $1,000 $1,000 

D-6 Gas I Propane $2,500 $2,500 

D-7 Generator Fuel 

D-8 Generator Maintenance 

D-9 Building Repairs/ Improvements $4,000 $4,000 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $500 $500 

D -11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies $1 ,000 $1,000 

D -12 Insurance $16,000 $21,000 

D • 13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $37,000 $43,000 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

E -1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $1,500 $1,500 

E-3 Public Education Program $1,000 $1,000 

E-4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $2,500 $2,500 

F -1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $4,000 $4,000 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications $2,000 $2,000 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $4,000 $4,000 

F-5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,000 $1,000 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous 

F - 11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $11,000 $11,000 

G -1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G-2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $18,500 $18,500 

G • 3 Preventative Maintenance $3,000 $3,000 

G -4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $2,000 $2,000 

G -5 Apparatus Supplies $1,000 $1,000 

G-6 Aerial Testing $5,000 $5,000 

G -7 Apparatus Repairs $6,000 $6,000 

G-8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance 

G - 9 

G -10 

G -11 

G-12 

G -13 Miscellaneous 

G-14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $35,500 $35,500 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

~ 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

H -1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $500 $500 

H - 3 IT Equipment 

H -4 Apparatus I Vehicles $20,000 $20,000 

H - 5 Communications Equipment $3,000 $3,500 

H-7 Building Structures & Improvements $3,000 $2,500 

H-8 Reserve Funds $15,000 $20,000 

H - 9 Turn Out Gear $8,000 $8,000 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) $4,000 $4,000 

H -11 Other Improvements $1,000 $1 ,000 

H -12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $54,500 $59,500 

I - I OPERATIONS SECTION 

1- 2 Phone I Fax $2,000 $2,000 

I - 3 Internet I Web Site I Network $2,000 $2,000 

1- 4 Alpha Paging 

I - 5 Cellular Phone 

I - 6 Postage $150 $150 

I - 7 Subscriptions $500 $500 

I - 8 Insurance I Bonding $14,000 $14,000 

I - 9 Office Supplies $1 ,000 $1,000 

I - 10 Flower Fund 

1-11 IT Fire Reporting 

I - 12 

I - 13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous $1,000 $1,000 

I - 14 Total Operations Expenses $20,650 $20,650 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North 321 Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Hudget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

J - I EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J - 2 Equipment Maintenance 

J-3 Fire Equipment $5,000 $7,500 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $6,000 $6,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $1,000 $2,000 

J - 6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J-8 Radio Equipment $3,000 $3,000 

J-9 Miscellaneous 

J -10 Total Equipment Expenses $17,000 $20,500 

K -12 TOTAL BUDGET $288,090 

M-1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A· 7 $278,650 $292,090 
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Lincoln <.:ounty f:mergency ~ervices 
Summary ot ~xpem:Htures 

North J~·t Volunteer Hre Department; Inc. 

,--·-:-----~--~----,~~=--~~~~ .. -~~~ .. ~Frs~;1-y-;~2o·i~>y""~=-·· ·-· 
Pwjet: Wd f ist:al Year 2lH 6/'li' 

Descdpti ~~-~-~-~~l'----'"c_x.p_e_'1 .... 1u_it_u~(c_':::.~ .............. _.__.,_~-N,_. c~'C_d~s·~--'"-t 

~~31,000 $31 .0,)0 ____ ,_.,, . .. .. ... ·- ·--- - ·· ·····- -· ...... - ... __ __._ ____ .. .. .... ··~·-· 

~)r1l21rv per paid full ti!Tlt? firefiqhter 

St=ilary per paicl full time oft1cer _____ . ____ ,__ ___________ 1------------1 

-~.0J.~y_p~~~J?eti~_pµ_I!_ tirnc:i c.:_ffl~~~[--·---· --·· ·-··-··-- ---·-····--·- ... --·-· ···-·--~-- ---··--··-·---·------··-· 

Department Benefits $32,500 $34,MO 

Insurance Cost paid by dept tor full time $4,000 
·--+-----

$4,000 

-·---·----~--------~---.r-.-.-~---~-+-------··-

J'..9!.§Lf.9r_.staffillil.£.~~!ses~~··-~~·· ···~~~~-·~= ~~~ .. ~~·~=~9i ,§.Q,Q_ ....... ~-~-·vj~.~.~~~!Q., 
Buildinq r:ind Grounds $39.uoo $43,ooo ___ ._,,,_ ___________________ +--

I-ire Prevenlion &. PtJl:.>lic Education 

Trai11in~ $·1 u;oo $·1 ·1.000 
~---~------------------+---------+-----~-'---t 

Appar«3lus Maint0nancc $33.soo S35,500 

~?.<?.P.i.\~1 .. 9.1.!.~!~Y.-.. -.. ······--······-· ··----··----·----·······---- --·- ----------~~?.~~~-~o -~--------··· $59,500 

_Q_Q:Jrations $20,650 $20.550 

.R ~-~LFi~~~·~~D.~.rJ t_ ...... -··-----·-··· ··-·· ___ -·-.... ___ . • ...... ______ .. .............. __ J?.!.009 ___ . _ -- ·. __ ·--·. _ ... .. ~?2.oY.~. 

f._~!!l;2Dl ......... ,~..-.....===_.....-= .... '"''=~=,.,...,··i-==.,,.....= ...... .J..1?..:.Q9.Qy,._,. .. __ ~··-·~~....!3.2:!'...££. 
Total $11s,c50 $2sa,090 
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Unco~n County Emergency Services Cost Projecttions 

Future N1eeds 

Land and Substation on Startown Road 

Also Trucks and equipment for this substation 

Additional paid personnel for this substation 

Tota~ 

3-Yea.r Expense Projection Ptan 
North 321 Fire Department 

201 6/201 7 
Projections 

$0 

l 20171118 
Project ions 

' ' 

2018/19 
Projections 

$0 $0 
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North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Donald Hull 
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North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 
7050 Doyle Beam Road 

Vale, N.C. 28168 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The North Brook Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate for 
the North Brook Tax District be set at $0.10 per $100.00 for the Fiscal Year 
2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

V\i(~~.. ( O 2_["') I {n Date 
) 
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~stimated Values for Fire Districts 

Norlh Brook Fire Districl 

Total Estimnted Heal Estate Minus Ex~mption 

Estim~tce! Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Uti lities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate $0.1000 

$:l'/4,610,UOO 

$329,890,000 

{$5~1280,00U) 

$57;490,000 

$16,810,000 

$348,910,000 

$342,525 

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, nmt..t construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

available until after May 1016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated m;ing the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 14-1 5 Proposed Budget 15-16 

NUMBER 

A -1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A - 2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $280,888 $326,077 

A -3 Transfer from Reserves 

A-4 Sales Taxes Refunds 

A - 5 Donations 

A-6 Reimburesments 

A - 7 Miscellaneous 

A -8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space 

A - 7 Totals Revenues $280,888 $326,077 

8 -1 STAFFING SECTION 

8-2 Employee Compensation {Career) 

B-3 Employee Compensation {Part-Time) 

8-4 Employee Benefits {Career) 

B - 5 Employee Benefits {Part-Time) 

B-6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) 

B-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $30,000 $35,000 

B-9 Career Uniforms 

B -10 Volunteer Uniforms $2,500 $2,500 

B -11 Membership I Dues 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $2,000 $2,000 

B -13 Drug Screening $750 $2,500 

B -14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $4,500 $4,500 

B -15 Miscellaneous $300 $500 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $40,050 $47,000 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 14-15 Proposed Budget 15-16 
NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current I on going) 

C-2 Truck Loan $23, 175 $23, 175 

C-3 Building Loan $70,595 $70,595 

C -4 Accounting $1,700 $1,700 

C-5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects 

C-6 

C - 7 

C - 8 

C -9 

c -10 Miscellaneous 

c -1 1 Total Debt Retirement $95,470 $95,470 

D -1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance $1,920 $2,500 

D - 3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $2,500 $2,500 

D -4 Electricity $6,396 $6,500 

D - 5 Water I Sewer $240 $240 

D -6 Gas I Propane $6,000 $6,000 

D-7 Generator Fuel $1,000 $1,000 

D - 8 Generator Maintenance $2,000 $2,000 

D-9 Building Repairs/ Improvements $9,300 $9,500 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $2,000 $2,000 

D - 11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies $2,500 $2,500 

D -12 Insurance $18,000 $18,000 

D - 13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $51,856 $52,740 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 14-15 Proposed Budget 15-16 
NUMBER 

E -1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E - 2 Fire Prevention Program $1,500 $1,500 

E-3 Public Education Program $1,000 $1,000 

E-4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $2,500 $2,500 

F - 1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $500 $500 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications 

F -4 Fire I Rescue College $1,000 $1,500 

F-5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $850 $850 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F - 10 Miscellaneous 

F - 11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $2,350 $2,850 

G -1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G-2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $18,000 $18,000 

G- 3 Preventative Maintenance $3,500 $3,500 

G - 4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $2,000 $2,000 

G - 5 Apparatus Supplies $37,000 $37,000 

G-6 Aerial Testing $0 $0 

G-7 Apparatus Repairs $7,500 $7,500 

G -8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance $2,500 $2,500 

G - 9 

G - 10 

G - 11 

G - 12 

G - 13 Miscellaneous 

G - 14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $70,500 $70,500 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 14-15 Proposed Budget 15-16 

NUMBER 

H -1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $1,500 $1,500 

H - 3 IT Equipment $1,800 $2,500 

H-4 Apparatus I Vehicles $100,000 $100,000 

H-5 Communications Equipment $5,000 $5,000 

H - 7 Building Structures & Improvements $37,189 

H-8 ReseNe Funds 

H-9 Turn Out Gear 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) 

H -11 Other Improvements 

H -12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $108,300 $146,189 

I - 1 OPERATIONS SECTION 

1-2 Phone I Fax $1,000 $1,000 

1-3 Internet I Web Site I Network $1,000 $1,000 

1-4 Alpha Paging $300 

1-5 Cellular Phone $984 $984 

1-6 Postage $300 $200 

I-7 Subscriptions $300 $300 

1-8 Insurance I Bonding 

1-9 Office Supplies $820 $820 

1-10 Flower Fund $600 $600 

I-11 IT Fire Reporting 

I - 12 

1-13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous 

I - 14 Total Operations Expenses $5,004 $5,204 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 14-15 Proposed Budget 15-16 

NUMBER 

J - 1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J - 2 Equipment Maintenance $2,000 $2,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $5,000 $5,000 

J - 4 Rescue Equipment $1 ,000 $2,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $200 $200 

J -6 Personal Protective Equipment (not tum out gear) $1 ,000 $1,000 

J - 7 Small Tools & Equipment $200 $200 

J - 8 Radio Equipment 

J-9 Miscellaneous 

J - 10 Total Equipment Expenses $9.400 $1 0,400 

K - 12 TOTAL BUDGET $280,888 $326,077 

M - 1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A - 7 $280,888 $326,077 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

North Brook Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 2015/16 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Staffing full time $0 

Staffing part time $0 

Salary per paid full time firefighter $0 

Salary per paid full time officer $0 

Salarv per paid part time firefighter $0 

Salary per paid part time officer $0 

Department Benefits $40,050 

Building and Grounds $51 ,856 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $2,500 

Training $2,350 

Apparatus Maintenance $70,500 

Capital Outlay $108,300 

Operations $5,004 

Debt Retirement $95,470 

Equipment $9,400 

Total $385,430 

286 

Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$47,000 

$52,740 

$2,500 

$2,850 

$70,500 

$146,189 

$5,204 

$95,470 

$10,400 

$432,853 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

Start work on new substation 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
North Brook Fire Department 

2015/16 
Projections 

$37,189 

2 Drive throuQh bays with office and bathroomspace 

New Tanker to replace Tanker 23 

Finish new substation and move into it 

Total $37,189 

2016/17 
Projections 

$455,000 

$37,189 

$492,189 

2017/18 
Projections 

$300,000 

$300,000 
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Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Shawn Drum 
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Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 
2911 Lee Lawing Road 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department hereby request that the tax rate 
for the Pumpkin Center Tax District be set at c lY'11 per $100.00 for the 
Fiscal Year 2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

--==~::::::::....~~-_:_· .:_~_.....f.. ...... =========-Fire Chief 

__ 'J=--]_.__.,-'-{ {o_r _____ Date 
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Estimated Values for Fire Oistricts 

Pumpl\!n Center fire District 

!ot<il Estimated !{ca! Est~te M1:-ius txcmpt:on 

Estimated Real E=.tatc 

Exemptions, !'UV, O/\t 

Estimated Pe;-:;onat 

E:;timated Utilitizs 

Estlmatact Assessed Va!ue 2016 

Tax Rate $0.0970 

~418,0:.:0,0UU 

;>448, 9 20,000 

t;;3U,~OU,OUU} 

$54,560,000 

S7,200,0CC 

$479,780,000 

$456,870 

pe;sonal property, ev.emptlcms, new construction and appears are not comp!ate and wm not be 
~vai!able until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is catct!latcd l~sing the 2015 rnHaction mte ot 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITtES Current ljuaget 15·1 6 Propose<I Bu<lget 16·17 
NUMBER 

A-1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A - 2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $435,610 $457,720 

A - 3 Transfer from Reserves $15,000 $40,000 

A - 4 Sales Taxes Refunds $6,000 $6,000 

A-5 Donations 

A-6 Reimburesments 

A-7 Miscellaneous 

A - 8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties $800 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space $2,400 $2,400 

A-7 Totals Revenues $459,010 $506,920 

B -1 STAFFING SECTION 

B- 2 Employee Compensation (Career) $73,500 $72,000 

B- 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $4,800 $3,000 

B-4 Employee Benefits (Career) $10,000 $13,000 

B-5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) 

B-6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) 

B - 7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $6,000 $6,300 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $3,500 $8,000 

B-9 Career Uniforms $1,000 $1 ,000 

B -10 Volunteer Uniforms $2,500 $2,500 

B -11 Membership I Dues $1 ,900 $1,900 

B - 12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $3 ,000 $2,000 

B -13 Drug Screening 

B -14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $9,200 $7,200 

B -15 Miscellaneous ' 

B -16 Totals Staffing Expenses $115,400 $116,900 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

c -1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current I on going) 

c -2 Truck Loan $5,000 

c - 3 Building Loan $120,000 $120,000 

C-4 Accounting 

C- 5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects $36,000 

C-6 

C-7 

c. 8 

C-9 

c - 10 Miscellaneous 

c -11 Total Debt Retirement $120,000 $161,000 

D -1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D • 2 Building Maintenance $3,000 $3,000 

D-3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $1,000 $1,500 

D-4 Electricity $12,000 $11,000 

D-5 Water I Sewer $500 $500 

D-6 Gas I Propane $5,500 $4,500 

D-7 Generator Fuel $150 $150 

D ·8 Generator Maintenance 

D-9 Building Repairs/ Improvements $7,000 $3,000 

D -10 Contracted Professional Services $10,000 $10,000 

D -11 Garbage Pickup $900 $900 

D -12 Building Equipment $500 $750 

D -13 Availability Fee $160 $170 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $40,710 $35,470 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

E • 1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E -2 Fire Prevention Program $500 $500 

E-3 Public Education Program $500 $500 

E-4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $1,000 $1,000 

F-1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements $1,000 

F -3 Advanced Training Certifications 

F - 4 Fire I Rescue College $3,000 $2,500 

F - 5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $2,000 $2,000 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F -10 Miscellaneous $600 $600 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $5,600 $6,100 

G -1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G-2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $12,000 $9,000 

G-3 Preventative Maintenance $15,700 $13,000 

G-4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $500 $500 

G-5 Apparatus Supplies $500 $1,000 

G-6 Aerial Testing 

G-7 Apparatus Repairs $10,000 $14,000 

G-8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance 

G-9 $2,500 $2,500 

G - 10 

G - 11 

G-12 

G-13 Miscellaneous $6,000 $2,000 

G -14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $47,200 $42,000 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJ Ecr·sECTION.TITtES c;urrent Budget 15-1 6 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

H -1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $750 

H - 3 IT Equipment $750 $750 

H - 4 Apparatus I Vehicles 

H - 5 Communications Equipment $4,000 $17,500 

H - 7 Building Structures & Improvements $23,800 $750 

H-8 Reserve Funds 

H-9 Turn Out Gear $17,000 $17,000 

H -10 SCBA (Air Packs) $12,000 $36,000 

H -11 Other Improvements $500 

H - 12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $58,300 $72,500 

I - 1 OPERATIONS SECTION 

1- 2 Phone/ Fax $3,300 $4,000 

i. 3 Internet I Web Site I Network 

I - 4 Alpha Paging $500 

1- 5 Cellular Phone 

I - 6 Postage $300 $300 

1-7 Subscriptions 

I - 8 Insurance I Bonding $24,000 $27,000 

I - 9 Office Supplies $1,000 $750 

I - 10 Flower Fund $600 

I -11 IT Fire Reporting 

I - 12 $9,500 $4,000 

I - 13 $4,500 $4,500 

I - 14 Miscellaneous $1,200 $500 

I - 14 Total Operations Expenses $43,800 $42,150 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Buaget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 

NUMBER 

J - I EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J. 2 Equipment Maintenance $2,500 $4,300 

J-3 Fire Equipment $16,500 $16,500 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

J-5 Medical Equipment $1,000 $5,000 

J-6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $1,000 $1,000 

J-8 Radio Equipment 

J-9 Miscellaneous $4,000 $1,000 

J -10 Total Equipment Expenses $27,000 $29,800 

K -12 TOTAL BUDGET 

M-1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A-7 $459,010 $506,920 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Pumpkin Center Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 2015/16 

Description Projected Expenditures 

StaffinQ full time 69,924.97 

Staffing part time 364.13 

Salary per paid full time firefighter 

Salary per paid full time officer 

Salary per paid part time firefighter 

Salary per paid part time officer 

Department Benefits 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for full time 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for part time 

Building and Grounds $32,668 

Fire Prevention & Public Education $0 

Training $3,212 

Apparatus Maintenance $35,030 

Capital Outlay $34,435 

Operations $53,041 

Debt Retirement $168,334 

Equipment $70,581 

Total $467,589 

296 

Fiscal Year 2016/17 
Needs 

$72,000 

$3,000 

$28,900 

$13,000 

$35,470 

$1 ,000 

$6,100 

$42,000 

$72,500 

$42,150 

$161 ,000 

$29,800 

$506,920 



Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Pumpkin Center Fire Department 

2016/17 
Projections 

4 

Debt Retirement of Base 2 Update 7yr loan(@ 5.5% $24,000 

SCBA-waiting on announcement from a qrant 

Total $24,000 

2017/18 
Projections 

$36,000 

$48,000 

$84,000 
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South Fork Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: John Dancoff 
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South Fork Volunteer Fire Department 
2736 Long Shoals Road 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Lincoln County Board of Commissioners 
County Manager's Office 
115 West Main Street 
Lincolnton, N.C. 28092 

Dear Sirs: 

The South Fork Volunteer Fire D~~rtment hereby request that the tax rate for the 
South Fork Tax District be set at • I '~O per $100.00 for the Fiscal Year 
2016-2017. 

Sincerely, 

~-~---=-~----Chaiiman 

- -=0__,,,,_:3.__------1.....::I D=-----1-I """""'( Q"'----- Date 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 

South Fork Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 

Estimated Revenue 

Tax Rate $0.1250 

$191,380,000 

$205,670,000 

($14,290,000) 

$71,050,000 

$6,630,000 

$269,060,000 

$330,170 

The values are estimated based on Information at this time and are subject to change as 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES 15/16 (Proposed) 16/17 (Proposed) 

~ Account (Revenues) . 1250 @100% Collect. .1250@98.17% Collect . 

A-1 Fire Dept Tax Revenue From Lincoln County $ 325,940.00 $ 330,170.00 

A-2 Transfer From Reserves 
A-3 Sales Tax Refunds 
A-4 Donations 
A-5 Reimbursements 
A-6 Miscellaneous 
A-7 Fire Dept Tax Revenue From Other Counties 
A-8 Income From County Rental of Building Space 
A-9 TOTAL REVENUES $ 325,940.00 $ 330,170.00 

~ Staffing Section 
B-1 Employee Compensation (Career) 
B-2 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $ 52,600.00 $ 67,000.00 
B-3 Employee Benefits (Career) 
B-4 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) 
B-5 Employee Benefits (OnCall Pay for Firefighters) $ 20,000.00 
B-6 Accident & Sickness Coverage $ 500.00 $ 4,000.00 
B-7 Volunteer Appreciation & retention Program $ 2,500.00 $ 12,000.00 
B-8 Employee Uniforms $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
B-9 Volunteer Uniforms $ 1,500.0() $ 1,500.00 

'B-10 Memberships I Dues $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
B-11 Fire I Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
B-12 Drug Screening 
B-13 Physicals· Wellness I Fitness Program $ 7,200.00 $ 7,500.00 
B-14 Miscellaneous 
B-15 TOTAL STAFFING EXPENSES $ 92,300.00 $ 100,000.00 

~ Debt Retirement Section (Current l On Going} 
C-1 Truck Loan #HOO $ 37,400.00 $ 40,000.00 
C-2 Truck Loan #101 $ 39,230.00 $ 40,000.00 
C-3 Building Loan $ 16,900.00 $ 17,000.00 
C-4 Fund Balance Capital Projects 
C-5 Miscellaneous 
C-6 TOTAL DEBT RETIREMENT EXPENSES $ 93,530.00 $ 97,000.00 

Q Building & Grounds Section 
D·l Building Maintenance $ 1,500.00 $ 1,000.00 
0-2 Janitorial I Misc. Supplies $ 600.00 $ 1,000.00 
0-3 Building Repairs I Improvements $ 2,500.00 $ 2,000.00 
0-4 Miscellaneous 
D·S TOTAL BUILDING AND GROUND EXPENSES $ 4,600.00 $ 4,000.00 

~ Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 
E-1 Fire prevention Program $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
E-2 Public Education Program $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
E-3 TOTAL FIRE PREVENTION & PUBLIC EDUCATION EXPENSES $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services 

Summary of Expenditures 

The South Fork Volunteer Fire Department 

Fiscal Year 16/17 
Projected 

Description Expenditures 

Staffing Full Time 

Staffing Part Time $ 60,000.00 
Salary per Paid Full Time Firefighter 

Salary per Paid Full Time Officer 

Salary per Paid Part Time Firefighter 

Salary per Paid Part Time Officer $ 7,000.00 
Department Benefits $ 33,000.00 
lnsurane Cost Paid by Dept for Full Time 

lnsurane Cost Paid by Dept for Part Time 

Debt Retirement $ 97,000.00 
Building and Grounds $ 4,000.00 
Fire Prevention and Public Education $ 500.00 
Training and Staff ~ducation $ 1,500.00 

Apparatus and Equipment Maintenance $ 28,000.00 
Capital Outlay $ 47,500.00 
Operations $ 44,850.00 
Equipment $ 6,820.00 

Fiscal Year 17/18 
Projected 

Expenditures 

$ 61,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 33,000.00 

$ 57,000.00 

$ 4,000.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 1,500.00 

$ 28,000.00 

$ 50,000.00 

$ 46,000.00 

$ 15,000.00 

lrotal I $ 330,110.00 I $ 304,000.00 I 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

3 - Year Expense Projection Plan 

The South Fork Volunteer Fire Department 

17/18 18/19 19/20 
Future Needs Projections Projections Projections 

!ranker Replacement (Replacing E74 -1993 Pumper /Tanker) I s 2so,ooo.oo I 
~ = ~ I Parking Lot Replacement (Grading, Retaining Wall, Drainage, Paving) Is 1s,ooo.oo I 

I Pumper Replacement (Replacing E72 - Rescue Pumper) Is 500,000.00 I 
I Building Expansion (Addition of "Living/Sleeping" Quarters) Is 115,000.00 I 

lrotal 1 s 250,000.00 1 s 75,ooo.oo 1 s 675,ooo.oo 1 



This page left blank intentionally. 



:-----... .._ ·~ 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

Chief: Shane Davis 
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UNION VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 
r hil'f <iham: D.11 i-, 

·1 )1'~ Rcc'fl·'' ill, 1~.l . 
\ .tk . NC ?.I< 160 

l'h1111L· (70IJ.>' f1 ·.'9·14 L1 \ ( 111.l)!: c- .'CJ~ I 

I. i11.:ol 11 <.'ounty Board of ( '0111111i!>sio11cr-. 
County Ma11agl'r· s 0 !'lice 
I I .'.I West Mntn Strce1 

l.111c.:o l11tun . N.C. 28092 

I kar Sir!-.: 

The l!nion Volunteer Fire Dcpartn1rnt htrd1y rcqucl;t that lhc tax rnte tor the 
U 111nn fax D1stri<:t be set at __ j>_IJ. o 9olJ ··--- .. _ _ per SI 00.00 for the Fiscal Y car 20 16-
:?0 I 7. 

Si IH.:t'l"Ciy, 

Ch::iirnrnn 

__ .!__. r-~·r\~_'_6 _____ ·--------·---- --· Date 
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Estimated Values for Fire Districts 

Union Fire District 

Total Estimated Real Estate Minus Exemption 

Estimated Real Estate 

Exemptions, PUV, OAE 

Estimated Personal 

Estimated Utilities 

Estimated Assessed Value 2016 
Estimated 
Revenue 
Tax 

Rate $0.0900 

$212,640,000 

$265,970,000 

($53,330,000) 

$37,110,000 

$8,260,000 

$258,010,000 

$227,960 

The values are estimated based on information at this time and are subject to change as 

personal property, exemptions, new construction and appeals are not complete and will not be 

available until after May 2016. 

The estimated revenue is calculated using the 2015 collection rate of 98.17%, not 100% 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget-15·16 Proposed Budget 16·17 
NUMBER 

A· 1 ACCOUNT (REVENUES) 

A-2 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from Lincoln County $222,088 $227,960 

A-3 Transfer from Reserves 

A-4 Sales Taxes Refunds 

A-5 Donations 

A·6 Reimburesments 

A-7 Miscellaneous 

A-8 Fire Dept. Tax Revenue from other Counties 

A-9 Income from County Rental of Building Space 

A-7 Totals Revenues $222,088 $227,960 

B -1 STAFFING SECTION 

B - 2 Employee Compensation (Career) 

B- 3 Employee Compensation (Part-Time) $50,000 $50,000 

B - 4 Employee Benefits (Career) 

8- 5 Employee Benefits (Part-Time) $5,500 $5,500 

8. 6 Employee Benefits (on call pay per firefighter) $15,000 $15,000 

8-7 Accident & Sickness Coverage $4,000 $4,000 

B-8 Volunteer Appreciation & Retention Program $1,800 $2,600 

B-9 Career Uniforms 

B • 10 Volunteer Uniforms $1,000 $1,000 

8 - 11 Membership I Dues $800 $800 

B -12 Fire/Rescue Pension Fund Contributions $3,000 $3,000 

B -13 Drug Screening 

B-14 Physicals - Wellness I Fitness Program $8,000 $8,000 

8·15 Miscellaneous 

B • 16 Totals Staffing Expenses $89,100 $89,900 

Page 1 of 5 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 15·17 
NUMBER 

c - 1 DEBT RETIREMENT SECTION (Current I on going) 

C-2 Truck Loan 

C-3 Building Loan 

C-4 Accounting 

C - 5 Fund Bal. Capital Projects 

c -6 

C-7 

C-8 

C-9 

c -10 Miscellaneous 

c · 11 Total Debt Retirement $0 $0 

D -1 BUILDING AND GROUNDS SECTION 

D-2 Building Maintenance $2,000 $2,000 

D-3 Janitorial Supplies I Misc. Supplies $1,000 $500 

D-4 Electricity $5,400 $5,400 

D-5 Water I Sewer $500 $500 

D-6 Gas I Propane $3,500 $3,500 

D-7 Generator Fuel 

D-8 Generator Maintenance $300 

D-9 Building Repairs/ Improvements 

D • 10 Contracted Professional Services $1,000 $1,000 

D • 11 Other Misc. Operating Supplies 

D • 12 Insurance $8,000 $8,000 

D • 13 Availability Fee $0 $0 

D -14 Total Building and Grounds Expenses $21,400 $21,200 

Page 2 of 5 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTl0N TITLES current Budget 15·16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

E -1 Fire Prevention & Public Education Section 

E-2 Fire Prevention Program $400 $400 

E-3 Public Education Program $100 $100 

E-4 Total Fire Prevention & Public Education $500 $500 

F -1 TRAINING AND STAFF EDUCATION SECTION 

F-2 Higher Education Reimbursements 

F-3 Advanced Training Certifications 

F-4 Fire I Rescue College $3,000 $3,000 

F -5 Fire I Rescue Training Aids $1,000 $800 

F-6 

F-7 

F - 8 

F·9 

F • 10 Miscellaneous 

F -11 Total Training & Staff Education Expenses $4,000 $3,800 

G-1 Apparatus I Equipment Maintenance Section 

G-2 Truck Fuel and Maintenance $6,000 $6,000 

G-3 Preventative Maintenance $3,200 $3,000 

G - 4 Pump Maintenance I Testing $800 $800 

G-5 Apparatus Supplies $2,000 $1,000 

G-6 Aerial Testing $250 $250 

G-7 Apparatus Repairs $7,500 $7,500 

G-8 Equipment on Trucks Maintenance 

G -9 

G -10 

G -11 

G -12 

G -13 Miscellaneous 

G - 14 Total Apparatus/Equipment Maintenance Expenses $19,750 $18,550 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Budget 15-16 Proposed Budget 16-17 
NUMBER 

H - 1 CAPTIAL OUTLAY (New Projects) SECTION 

H-2 Office Furniture & Equipment $500 $250 

H - 3 IT Equipment $2,000 $2,000 

H·4 Apparatus I Vehicles 

H-5 Communications Equipment 

H-7 Building Structures & Improvements 

H-8 Reserve Funds $35,788 $32,247 

H-9 Turn Out Gear 

H - 10 SCBA (Air Packs) 

H -11 Other Improvements $30,000 $41,263 

H - 12 Total Capital Outlay Expenses $68,288 $75,760 

I - I OPERATIONS SECTION 

1- 2 Phone I Fax $1,000 $1,000 

1- 3 Internet I Web Site I Network $600 $1,100 

1- 4 Alpha Paging 

I - 5 Cellular Phone 

I - 6 Postage $250 $250 

I - 7 Subscriptions 

I - 8 Insurance I Bonding 

I - 9 Office Supplies $1,000 $500 

I - 10 Flower Fund $300 

1-11 IT Fire Reporting 

I - 12 Accounting/Audit $3,750 

I - 13 

I - 14 Miscellaneous $5,000 $2,500 

I - 14 Total Operations Expenses $7,050 $9,400 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Justification 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

SECTION PROJECT SECTION TITLES Current Buctget.15·16 Proposea suaget 11>-1.7 

NUMBER 

J -1 EQUIPMENT SECTION 

J - 2 Equipment Maintenance $4,000 $3,000 

J-3 Fire Equipment $2,500 $2,500 

J-4 Rescue Equipment $1 ,500 

J-5 Medical Equipment $1,000 $600 

J -6 Personal Protective Equipment (not turn out gear) $2,500 $2,500 

J-7 Small Tools & Equipment $500 $250 

J - 8 Radio Equipment 

J-9 Miscellaneous 

J -10 Total Equipment Expenses $12,000 $8,850 

K - 12 TOTAL BUDGET $222,088 $227,960 

M-1 TOTAL REVENUES FROM A- 7 $222,088 $227,960 

Page 5 of 5 
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Uncoln County Emergency Services 
Summary of Expenditures 

Union Volunteer Fire Department 

-··- - -· 
Fiscal Year 2015/16 

Projected 

Description ~Xf)~Hd itut~S ..,_._ 
~· 

Staffing fu ll time $0 
f-----.·-·-'-- '"'--------------·--••h• ... ·• --·''" ~ .. --·--·---------·-·· 

Staffino part tirn~~ 
~........,.._--~-

$50,000 __._..., 

Salary per 12aid full time firefighter 

Salary per paid full time officer 

_?al_~~_paid part time firefighter ··---- ·--

Salary_l?er paid part time officc-:ir --· -- -· ------- --

Department Bene-fits $39,100 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for full time 

Insurance Cost paid by dept for part time 

---- - -· -
Building and Grounds $21 ,400 

Fire Prevention & Pubtic Education $500 

Traininq $4,000 

App~ratus Maintenance $19,750 

.Qapital Outl~ - $67,488 

Operations $7,050 

Debt Retirement --·· ------
$12,000 

-· ... ·~ = 

Fiscal Year 2016117 
r\Jeoc.ls 

·----~--·--·---~Q_ 

-· $50,000 

----

--

$39,900 

$21 ,200 

$500 

$3,800 

$18,550 

$75,760 

$9,400 

$8,850 f~l==--~===<-•~=--===== ~.:-~-n-wrr'("7%"--=-,a~ ~~ .. "=.7.:.C-~a.;« 
Totat $221,288 $227,960 
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Lincoln County Emergency Services Cost Projections 

Future Needs 

Purchase land for new head quarter fire station 

3-Year Expense Projection Plan 
Union Fire Department 

2016/17 
Projections 

$100,000 

Start construction on new sub-station/main fire station 

Purchase new fire engine 

Total $100,000 

2017/18 
Projections 

$225,000,000 

$225,000,000 

2018/19 
Projections 

$500,000 

$500,000 
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